
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & 
PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND 
THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 18th June, 2019, 8.00 pm -  The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22  
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members: 
 
Councillors Lucia das Neves, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, Justin Hinchcliffe, Elin 
Weston, Khaled Moyeed, Yvonne Say and James Chiriyankandath. 
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & 
District Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green 
Association), Kevin Stanfield (Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth 
Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), David Frith (The Rookfield 
Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association),and Jim Jenks 
(Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
 
Councillors Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Eldridge Culverwell, Bob Hare, Anne 
Stennett and Sarah Williams. 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Friends of Alexandra Park), John Wilkinson (Alexandra Palace 
Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John 
Thompson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra 
Residents Association), Jacob O’Callaghan (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee), Jonathan Smith (Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott 
(Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre), David Cole (Heartlands School), Rachael 
Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), Duncan Neil (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green 
Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View 
Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s CE Primary School) and 
Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

 
2. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via
[...]
ssion of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear.  New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item 10 below). 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 25th April 2019. 
 



 

ii.  To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 25th 
April 2019. 

 
7. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 11 - 16) 

 
To update the SAC/CC on Alexandra Palace activities (including events, car 
parking, colour strategy, and park monitoring information) 

 
 

8. HARINGEY WARD BOUNDARIES  (PAGES 17 - 20) 
 
Report on the impact of the parliamentary proposals. 

 
 

9. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK   
 

10. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Tuesday 24 September 2019 
Tuesday 10 December 2019 
Tuesday 25 February 2020 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 10 June 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 25TH 
APRIL, 2019, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Josh Dixon, Councillor Khaled Moyeed, Councillor 
Yvonne Say, Councillor Dana Carlin, Councillor Nick da Costa, Councillor Bob Hare, 
Councillor Anne Stennett, Councillor Sarah Williams, Gordon Hutchinson (Chair), 
Jane Hutchinson (Advisory Committee Member), Ken Ranson (Advisory Committee 
Member), Kevin Stanfield (Advisory Committee Member), Elizabeth Richardson 
(Advisory Committee Member), David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Wilkinson 
(Consultative Committee Member), John Thompson (Consultative Committee 
Member), Dermot Barnes (Consultative Committee Member), Jonathan Smith 
(Consultative Committee Member), Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee Member), 
Rachael Macdonald (Consultative Committee Member), John Boshier (Consultative 
Committee Member), Val Paley (Consultative Committee Member), Frances Hargrove 
(Consultative Committee Member), Richard Hudson (Consultative Committee 
Member), and Jacob O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member),  
 
 
119. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Gordon Hutchinson agreed to chair the meeting. 
 

120. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Duncan Neill, Jim Jenks, Jason Beazley, 
Hugh Macpherson and Councillors Chiriyankandath, das Neves, Emery, Hinchcliffe, 
Jogee and Dogan.  
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

123. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

124. MINUTES  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The following issues were noted in discussion: 
 

 In response to member questions, Louise Stewart, CEO, noted the Trust had 
not yet implemented the licence for commercial dog walkers.   

 Jacob O’Callaghan requested the Alexandra Palace and Park Board have an 
item on their next meeting’s agenda regarding Freedom of Information (FOI) 
and exempt information.  

 The CEO noted that, if the Charity were a standalone charity without Haringey 
Council as a corporate trustee, then it would not be subject to FOI. However, 
because the corporate trustee was a local authority, the officers of the Council 
guided the Board on FOI matters. The Board had agreed with the Council that it 
would operate on the basis of the same exemptions as the Council. The CEO 
reassured the Joint Committee that the Trust was committed to openness and 
transparency  and always acted in the interest of the Charity. The work 
undertaken by the Trust on a Strategic Vision for AP was ongoing and not for 
publication at this time.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committees held on 29th January 2019. 

ii. To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 29th January 
2019. 

iii. To note the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 4th March 2019. 

 
125. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  

 
The CEO introduced the report and invited Member comments. The following was 
noted: 
 
Park Update 
 

 The yellow shipping container that was in the Go Ape area had been removed 
following completion of a new electrical supply store.  

 The CEO informed that the ice cream vans operating within the Park and the 
east car park had the appropriate licences to operate. The ice cream company 
that the Trust used provided registration numbers of the vans used and notified 
the Trust of any changes in vehicles.  

 No feedback had been received on the Park Run event coffee van trial. The 
Trust had a good working relationship with Park Run. If it wished to use its 
coffee van onsite then it would have to apply for a licence, as it was commercial 
activity. 
Post meeting note: The arrangements for the coffee van at Park Run events 
have now been made, to the satisfaction of the Trust. 

 The CEO confirmed that the annual report on outdoor events monitoring 
framework, which was discussed by the Board in November 2018, would be 
listed as a standalone item at the next Joint Committee meeting.(Action: 
Natalie Layton).  

 

Page 2



 

 

East Wing and Theatre 
 
Theatre - The original business plan for the Theatre was being exceeded. There had 
been a high level of interest in holding performances/events at the Theatre with a 
broad range of performances listed with a mixture of community usage. 
 
The CEO confirme
[...]
 29th November  

Antiques Fair  Great Hall Sunday 1st December 

Darts ALL AREAS Sun 8th Dec - Wed 1st January  

 
 
Car Park charging project update 
 

Page 5



 

 

The CEO clarified that the report referred to the appointment of experts to assist the 
Trust in testing the proposals to charge for car parking on site, not the actual 
implementation of charges. 
 
Recruitment of Independent Members 
 
The CEO informed there had been widespread interest in the two advertised 
independent non-executive director roles for APTL and for the independent committee 
member (finance) for the Trust Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report, including the closure of Alexandra Palace Way from 
10am on Friday 5th July until 5am on Monday 8th July for the Red Bull event, be noted.  
 

126. PLANNING APPLICATION - BEER GARDEN  
 
The CEO introduced this report, which sought the Joint Committee to note and 
provide comments on the planning and listed building consent application.  
 
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 The CEO stated it was an inherent risk with outdoor property that damage 
could be caused but there was already CCTV in the area and the security team 
are based in close proximity. 

 The CEO reassured the sound levels would continue to be monitored and 
managed. The music would be localised and within the set noise conditions on 
the premises licence. Members queried whether no music being played on ‘The 
Beach’ would be more suitable for the location. Post meeting note:  During 
pub opening times, background music is already played daily in the outdoor 
area This has always been the case and will not differ from previous years.   

 The level of noise generated is less that for scheduled event days such as 
StrEatlife and the Great Fete. 

 Members cautioned the potential loss of view from the beer garden 

 Members of the committee asked how encouraging more visitors on summer 
evenings worked with the car parking arrangements that sees car parks such 
as the Grove car park closed at 7pm.  

 It was noted that the structures would be in place from April to October.  
 

Post meeting note: The team are providing improved signage in the grove car park – 
it currently closes at 7pm on non-event days. On event days it remains open later 
when the car park is marshalled. . 

 The pictures included in the report were examples only. 

 There would still be a through way to the rest of the terrace.  

 The CEO confirmed a search would be undertaken for the cast iron railing 
structures that had previously been used to separate ‘The Beach’ from the 
terrace. Rachael Macdonald would provide a photograph of the cast iron 
railings. 
Post meeting note:  The small section of black and silver cast iron railings on 
the beach were removed sometime after 2012/13 and are stored in the 

Page 6



 

 

Basement. They are replicas or extensively refurbished, but also found were 
some fragments in their original state during the Basement Works, which are 
still stored to the western end of the main avenue under the Great Hall. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

i. To note the contents of this report. 
 

ii. To provide comments on the planning and listed building consent application.  
 

127. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
The Colour Framework was an important piece of work that the Board was continuing 
to discuss.  
 

128. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
Jacob O’Callaghan raised the issue of the temporary red and white bollards installed 
around the Palace to prevent nuisance parking. He queried whether there was any 
alternative to the bollards, such as clamping vehicles.  
 
The CEO stated that clamping had been ruled out as an alternative temporary option 
due to the well publicised issues this can cause. Further, alternatives to the bollards 
were expensive, and any permanent structures put in place would need to be 
operationally efficient.  
 

129. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

130. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Revised post meeting –  
 
18 June 2019 
24 Sept 2019 
10 Dec 2019 
28 April 2020 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON Thursday, 25th 
April, 2019, 7.30 pm  
 
Members: Councillor Josh Dixon, Councillor Khaled Moyeed, Councillor 
Yvonne Say, David Frith, Jane Hutchinson,  Ken Ranson, Elizabeth Richardson and 
Kevin Stanfield.  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
 
38. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Noted. 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Counillor das Neves, Councillor 
Emery, Councillor Chiriyankandath, Councillor Joggee, Councillor Hinchcliffe, 
Jason Beazley, Jim Jenks, and Duncan Neill. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

41. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 29th 
January 2019. 
 

ii) To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace 
and Park Board held on 4th March to be noted. 

 
42. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT   

 
The Advisory Committee endorsed the comments made by the Joint 
Committee and raised the additional points for consideration: 
 

 Reiterated concern over the shuttle bus between Alexandra Palace 
Railway Station and Tottenham Hotspur and the consequences this 
caused for parking at Alexandra Palace and Park.  

 A Member raised concern over buses being stationary for long periods 
with the engines running and suggested they be informed, via TfL, to 
turn the engines off when idle. 

Page 9



 

 
43. PLANNING APPLICATION - BEER GARDEN   

 
The Advisory Committee endorsed the comments made by the Joint 
Committee and raised the additional points for consideration: 
 

 A clear pathway on the terrace should be maintained for pedestrian 
usa
[...]
ates the woodland floor, supplying nutrients for the trees and 
encouraging beneficial fungi and earthworm activity.  

 
3.3 The operator of the coffee van at the Parkrun has decided not to continue as the 

income is not sufficient. 
 
3.4 Volunteer groups working with The Conservation Volunteers and Trees for Cities 

have been making habitat improvements around site.  These tasks include creation 
of dead-hedges (as an alternative to metal or wooden bollards), loggeries (for 
invertebrates including the stag beetle) and maintenance of the orchards.   

 
3.5 The ongoing work by the Forestry Commission (FC) to tackle Oak Processionary 

Moth continues this year. The FC will carry out two sprays of the previously infested 
trees in Spring.  The Trust will continue with a risk-based approach to cordon off 
nests that people may easily come into contact with.  Any sightings should be 
reported via the contact form on the Alexandra Palace website and the FC’s Tree 
Alert website https://treealert.forestresearch.gov.uk/. 

 
 
4. East Wing and Theatre  
 
4.1  The diversity of performances in the Theatre continues – in April, the space 

welcomed two sold-out comedy acts (Tommy Tiernan and Alan Carr) as well as a 
promenade show by Haringey has Pride. Friday Night is Music night returned for a 
second time, and the BBC Concert Orchestra (BBCCO) were back for rehearsals.   

 
4.2 In May, the Monteverdi choir and orchestra performed Handel’s Semele – the 

production was well-received, with the Telegraph giving it four stars. Four nights of 
ENO’s Paul Bunyan followed and then back-to-back bookings of BBCCO rehearsals 
and another night of comedy, this time with Reginald D Hunter. Finishing off the 

Page 12

https://treealert.forestresearch.gov.uk/


month was the first combined standing and seating music gig – FKA Twigs, which 
sold out, receiving rave reviews from the likes of the NME, the Guardian and the 
Standard.  

 
4.3 With regards to the East Wing project contract, some minor snagging issues remain 

and are due to be resolved in the next few weeks.  
 
4.4 Work on the Creativity Pavilion in the East Court is expected to begin over the 

summer and complete around September.  The Creative Learning team are using the 
space for many of our public learning activities. 

 
 
5. Heritage Significance Appraisal 
 
5.1 A Heritage Significance Appraisal has been undertaken for the Park and 

Palace.  Using existing expert information, the purpose of the Appraisal is to provide 
a summary of the Park and Palace’s overall heritage significance, whilst also 
examining the significance of individual spaces/areas. The Appraisal explains the 
different types of heritage significance (in accordance with Historic England 
guidance) and the different weightings that can be applied when examining heritage 
significance. Recommendations and guidance are provided, which include suggested 
steps to take when considering new or different types of uses for spaces/areas in 
both the building and the parkland.   

 
5.2     The appraisal has been compiled using information contained within current and 

historic documents and plans including the 1996 APP Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee Assessment, the extant Conservation Management Plan and Fabric 
Maintenance Plans for the Palace, Historic England guidance, the National Planning 
Policy Framework, the Conservation and Heritage Management Plan for the Park, 
reports from the Alexandra Palace Television Group and Society and associated 
individuals, as well as consultant reports.  

 
5.3     A public consultation is planned to start from mid-June until early-August. The SAC 

and CC are welcome to submit comments on the public consultation version, but will 
be formally consulted at the end of the public consultation period, so that like the 
Trustee Board, SAC/CC will have the benefit of the consultation results.  

 
 
6. Creative Learning  
 

6.1  The team continue to deliver approx
[...]
am of events being 

delivered including Monteverdi Choir, The English National Opera and sell out 
comedy performances from artist such as Reginald D Hunter. The theatre also saw 

Page 14



several events take place at the same time as music events in the Great Hall without 
any issues.  

 
8.2      On 28th May the Theatre hosted its first standing concert. This saw 1,400 tickets sold 

in a matter of minutes. The event was well received with a 5 star review in the NME. 
On 6th June 6 the theatre will host a film review and a performance from Liam 
Gallagher 

 
8.3     Kaleidoscope will be returning in 2019 under the guise of “Kaleidoscope presents…” 

this will be made up of a small selection of credible cultural events taking place within 
Alexandra Palace and Park.  A road closure may be enforced along Alexandra 
Palace Way during the one of the performances on 25th August full details will be 
agreed with the Safety Advisory Group and communicated with local residents and 
stakeholders. 

 
8.4      On 29th May the organisation held a live exercise simulating an emergency scenario 

to test our emergency management plans. This was attended by over 100 people 
playing their operational roles and those of the public. The exercise proved the 
strength of our existing procedures and team, but as always highlighted some areas 
for improvement. 

 
8.5     Haringey Council are now running a resilience forum for key Borough stakeholders. 

AP will be part of this group which will ensure joined up planning on major events and 
incidents across the borough 

 
8.6     Planning for this year’s Great Fete is underway and will be held on Saturday 17th 

August 2019. 
 
8.7     The Committees are reminded that Alexandra Palace Way will be closed from 10am 

on Friday 5th July until 5am on Monday 8th July (two hours earlier than in previous 
years) in preparation for Red Bull which is on Sunday 7th July, 12:00 to 18:00 (gates 
open at 10.30am).   

 
8.8 No noise complai
[...]
 

21st & 22nd June  Foals  ALL AREAS 

Sunday 23rd June Live Music Event  ALL AREAS 

24th & 29th June  
The National Association of Sixth  
Form  

Creativity Pavilion  

Wednesday 26th June  Theatre Tour  Theatre  

Wednesday 26th June  Live Music Event  ALL AREAS 

Thursday 27th June  Live Music Event  ALL AREAS 

Friday 28th June  Live Music Event - Tash Sultana ALL AREAS 

Sunday 7th July Red Bull Soapbox Park 

9th July Caitlin Moran Theatre 

8-29th July  Body Poetry (4 week course) East Wing 

12-14th July Luna Cinema Park 

16 July Live music event (to be confirmed) All Areas 

27th July Rhythm Stick Club night Theatre  

26-28th July  Streatlife Festival Park 

3rd August 
Graham Nash -  An Intimate Evening 
of Stories and Songs  

Theatre 

17th August The Great Fete  

25th August Kaleidoscope Presents event  

23-28th August The Monster  

1 September Antiques show  

6-7th September 
Live music event (to be   
confirmed) 

 

13-14 September Park event  

15th September Music Event (TBC)  

26th September Music event (TBC)  

26-29th September Table Top Gaming   

More information at https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/  
 

 

Page 16

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/


 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE (SAC/CC) 

18th June 2019 
 
 
Report Title:   Proposed changes to Haringey Ward Boundaries 
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose:  To seek the Statutory Advisory Committee’s comments the public consultation 

relating to Ward Boundaries and the impact on the SAC membership 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1 To consider the proposed changes to the Haringey Ward Boundaries and the impact 

that they may have for the Park and Palace, and put forward issues or concerns to 
the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 18TH JUNE, 
2019, 8.00  - 9.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Jason Beazley (Advisory Committee Member), David Frith 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Advisory Committee Member), 
Duncan Neill (Advisory Committee Member), Ken Ranson (Advisory Committee 
Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Dermot Barnes 
(Consultative Committee Member), John Boshier (Consultative Committee 
Member), Frances Hargrove (Consultative Committee Member), 
Richard Hudson (Consultative Committee Member), Rachael Macdonald 
(Consultative Committee Member), Hugh Macpherson (Consultative Committee 
Member), Jacob O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member), Val Paley 
(Consultative Committee Member), Jonathan Smith (Consultative Committee 
Member), John Thompson (Consultative Committee Member), John Wilkinson 
(Consultative Committee Member), Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee 
Member), Councillor James Chiriyankandath, Councillor Eldridge Culverwell, 
Councillor Lucia das Neves (Chair), Councillor Scott Emery, Councillor 
Justin Hinchcliffe, Councillor Yvonne Say, Councillor Nick da Costa and 
Councillor Elin Weston. 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
131. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Cllr das Neves agreed to chair the meeting. 
 

132. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Moyeed, Cllr Carlin, Cllr Stennett, Cllr 
Hare, Cllr Williams, Richard hudson, Jane Hutchinson, Gordon Hutchinson and Kevin 
Stanfield.  
 

134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



 

 

Cllr Hinchcliffe declared that he was a member of Friends of Alexandra Palace and 
Park.  
 

135. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

136. MINUTES  
 
The following points were noted in discussion: 

 

 The CEO, Louise Stewart, confirmed it had been the intention to have the 
annual report on outdoor events monitoring framework listed on the agenda 
but, regrettably, this had not been possible for this meeting due to the workload 
of Trust staff. 

 Regarding the shuttle bus between Alexandra Palace Railway Station and 
Tottenham Hotspur, the CEO informed the Trust had written to Tottenham 
highlighting their concerns. The Trust had yet to receive a response from 
Tottenham but would escalate those concerns ahead of the next football 
season. The Council had ongoing discussions with Tottenham Hotspur 
regarding the new stadium and the issue of the shuttle bus would form part of 
those discussions.  

 The Committee praised and thanked the Trust staff for their efforts in securing 
and hosting ‘An Audience with Madonna’ on 13th June 2019, which received 
positive publicity for the Palace.   

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committee held on 25th April 2019.  

 
2. To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 25th April 

2019.  
 

137. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  
 
The CEO introduced the report and invited Member comments. The following was 
noted: 
 
Governance 
 
The CEO informed that the Governance Project Group had met several times and a 
briefing note was being prepared for Councillors, which would also be circulated to 
Members of the SAC/CC. Post meeting note: Update circulated to SAC/CC 
members by email in August. 
 
London Fire Brigade (LFB) presence 
 
The CEO informed that the Trust had been working closely with the LFB to put in 
place new temporary water supply measures following the corrosion of fire main 



 

 

pipework. In the event of an incident at the Palace and Park, the LFB had confirmed 
they were satisfied that they would be able to provide an adequate response. A long 
term solution would be addressed at a later date. 
 
Responding to a question, the CEO informed that the Trust was not expecting a 
written report from LFB. The Trust keeps its own records. As well as ensuring the 
safety of staff, visitors and the building the exercise  provided the Trust’s insurers that 
the Trust was actively managing and mitigating risks, which would benefit insurance 
premiums in the long term.  
 
Park Update 
 
In preparation for a likely increase in littering around the park during the upcoming 
summer months new signage was to be installed around the Palace and Park to 
discourage littering. The CEO sought Resident Association’s to do all they could to 
discourage residents not to litter or fly tip in the Park.  
 
Regarding the ongoing work to tackle Oak Processionary Moth, Members noted it 
would be helpful if the Alexandra Palace website had images of what people should 
be looking out for. Post meeting note: leaflet about the moths was circulated to 
SAC/CC in July. 
 
Responding to a question on litter collections, the CEO informed that the Trust had a 
limited budget for this and additional litter collections were scheduled for the summer 
months when litter around the Park increased. Litter collection rotas were changed, 
depending on the events on site so that certain areas, such as the children’s 
playground or heavily littered areas could be prioritised.   
 
Future use of the deer enclosure had not been decided and the area would remain as 
it currently was, with the gate closed for the safety of park users while the grass area 
recovered from deer grazing. Post meeting note – the area is being used for outdoor 
activities as par of the creative learning programme. 
 
Responding to a question on the potential for fires  in the Park, the CEO confirmed 
that there were regular patrols and that the team were vigilant, particularly during the 
warmer weather. The CEO noted that local users of the Park had been robust in 
keeping the Trust informed of any fire outbreaks. Members were encouraged to 
contact the Trust’s security or visitor services team on 020 8365 2121 if they spotted 
any fires within the Park.  
 
The Trust intends to highlight the leaving of household rubbish by park neighbours by 
putting hazard tape around it in order to discourage the activity. Local Ward 
Councillors at the meeting offered assistance by raising awareness on the streets that 
it was unacceptable to leave household litter in the Park. Resident Associations would 
also be proactive in highlighting the issue at their local meetings.   
 
East Wing and Theatre 
 
The CEO noted the diversity of performances in the theatre, which included Liam 
Gallagher and Madonna.  



 

 

 
Regarding the purchasing of tickets, the CEO informed that this was being looked into 
but any solution was likely to be digital as it was not viable to operate a full service box 
office on site given the cost involved.  
 
Heritage Significance Appraisal 
 
The CEO informed that a public consultation on the Heritage Significance Appraisal 
was planned to start from late June. Views would be sought from stakeholders and 
Members of the SAC/CC were invited to submit comments on the public consultation. 
Following the consultation conclusion, Members of the SAC/CC would further be 
consulted on its results. The CEO confirmed the Conservation Officer of Haringey 
Council would also be involved in the process.   
 
In response as to whether the Board had considered the Appraisal document, the 
CEO confirmed it had not and that the document was still in the process of being 
finalised. Once finalised, the Appraisal would be released for public consultation. The 
Appraisal would be released online but the CEO confirmed that copies would be made 
available at the Palace, upon request. The consultation period would likely be 
extended which the Chair agreed was appropriate, given it was taking place over the 
summer holidays.  
 
An update would be provided to the Committee on the public consultation at the next 
meeting on 24th September (Action: Louise Stewart/ Natalie Layton). 
 
Creative Learning  
 
The CEO confirmed that work on the creativity pavilion would be underway by July 
and was expected to be completed by the end of 2019. 
 
Responding to a Member request, the CEO confirmed that the ‘Creative Learning’ 
section of the report could have a table of events included at the next meeting 
(Action: Natalie Layton). 
 
Events and Noise Management  
 
The CEO highlighted that Alexandra Palace Way would be closed from 10am on 5th 
July until 5am on 8th July in preparation for Red Bull on 7th July.  
 
Regarding the resilience forum, the CEO informed that the Council used to run this 
group which saw different event organisers collaborate on joining up planning 
preparations for major events and incidents across the borough. Following the re-
opening of the refurbished White Hart Lane Stadium, it was decided the forum was to 
be recreated with new terms of reference, yet to be drafted.  
 
Responding to an enquiry on the open house tour of Alexandra Palace, the CEO 
confirmed this would be taking place. Post meeting note – Alexandra Palace is not 
taking part in Open House this year due to programming clashes.  
 
Beer Garden 



 

 

 
The CEO noted the Beer Garden had received positive customer feedback. There had 
been no damage to any of the property or noise complaints received.  
 
Responding to a question on the completeness of the Beer Garden features, the CEO 
informed that work was still taking place such as treatment of the roof. 
 
Regarding a question on the possibility of the Phoenix Bar providing products from 
local breweries, the CEO confirmed that there is a contract in place for the provision of 
drinks at the Palace to ensure that the demand and volume required could be met..  
 
Regarding Appendix 1, the CEO confirmed that the locations for events from 17th 
August 2019 would be listed in the minutes. They are as follows: 
 

17th August  The Grete Fete Park 

25th August Kaleidoscope Presents 
Event 

Pavilion Car Park 

23 – 28th August The Monster Great Hall 

1st September Antiques Show Great Hall 

6 – 7th September Live Music Event (TBC) Great Hall & West Hall 

13 – 14th September Park Event Was provisional, no 
longer going ahead 

15th September  Music Event (TBC) Great Hall & West Hall 

26th September  Music Event (TBC) Great Hall & West Hall 

26 – 29th September  Table Top Gaming  Great Hall and West Hall 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the contents of this report.   
 

138. HARINGEY WARD BOUNDARIES  
 
The CEO introduced this report, which sought the Joint SAC/CC’s comments on the 
public consultation relating to Ward Boundaries and the potential impact this might 
have on the SAC membership. One of the proposed changes meant that Alexandra 
Ward would be merged with Fortis Green to form Muswell Hill North.  
 
The following was raised: 
 

 The reduction in Ward Boundaries from 6 to 5 did not affect the area coverage.  

 Members were invited to comment on the public consultation if they had any 
concerns they wished to raise.  

 Members noted that some wards, such as Stroud Green and Alexandra, had 
raised concern over the proposed changes to the Ward Boundaries.  



 

 

 The CEO informed that as the Trust was a local organisation, it had a right to 
contribute its views on the proposed changes. However, the Trust had yet to 
consider its position and whether to put forward a view.  

 If the Trust Board were to decide its position before the next meeting of the 
Joint SAC/CC, it was suggested that this be circulated with Members 
beforehand for them to consider their response.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To consider the proposed changes to the Haringey Ward Boundaries and the impact 
that they may have for the Park and Palace and put forward issues or concerns to the 
Trust. 
 

139. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
The non-voting Board Members highlighted that a discussion had been had on the 
overall business performance of the Palace and Park. This had shown a positive 
performance but competition for events meant there was no room for complacency. 
The opening of the theatre had not only improved the business aspects of the Palace 
but improved its reputation. The Board had praised the Trust team for their work.  
 

140. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
None. 
 

141. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 

142. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Tuesday 24th September 2019 
Tuesday 10th December 2019 
Tuesday 25th February 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


